Minutes of Regular Meeting

Of the

Fordoche Town Council May 14, 2019

6:30 p.m.

Fordoche Town Hall, 5390 Fordoche Rd, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Chief Gueho

Roll call

Present: Don Sonnier, Robin Cashio, Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr, Tiffany Gremillion, Callie Meche

Absent: None

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Tiffany Gremillion

Resolved, Minutes of April 16, 2019, meeting approved as written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Robin Cashio

Resolved, invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

Public Comment

None

Reports

Mayor Gros

The water well booster pump has been replaced. The old was is being repaired for a back.

Police Department

32 citations were written and \$2,918.00 was collected for the month of April.

The police unit had a new door panel installed and bearings were changed.

Maintenance Department

2 new water taps were installed and 2 water leaks were repaired.

The side cutter for the tractor is being repaired.

We purchased a pole saw and a blower with a grant that we were awarded.

New Business

Ms. Erin Davis, with Quick-PD, gave a presentation on "Records Management" software for the police department.

The council reviewed sign options for the Town. A decision will be made at the next meeting.

Introduction of Ordinances

- **A.** A motion was made by Don Sonnier to introduce an ordinance to amend Section 3 of the Code of Ordinances, Providing for Water Usage Rates and related matters for the Town of Fordoche. Motion was seconded by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr. and carried. A public hearing will be held before adoption consideration at the next regular meeting.
- **B.** A motion was made by Don Sonnier to introduce an ordinance to provide for sexual harassment prevention; and related matters. Motion was seconded by Robin Cashio and carried. A public hearing will be held before adoption consideration at the next regular meeting.

Adjournment

Motion by, Don Sonnier seconded by Ronnie Bonaventure, Jr. **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:50 pm

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

	Teddy Gros, Mayor
Lisa Cormier. Clerk	